

COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-690 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 7/25/2017 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 8/8/2017 Final action:

Title: Approve Contract Between the County of Lake and North Coast Opportunities/Rural Communities

Childcare for the Provision of CalWORKs Stage One Child Care in the Amount of \$70,000.00, from

July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019; and authorize the Chair to Sign.

Sponsors: Social Services

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. NCO_CalWks_Stg1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/8/2017	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	approved	Pass

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Crystal Markytan, Social Services Director

DATE: August 8, 2017

SUBJECT: Approve Contract Between the County of Lake and North Coast Opportunities/Rural Communities Childcare for the Provision of CalWORKs Stage One Child Care in the Amount of \$70,000.00, from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019; and authorize the Chair to Sign.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

As your Board is aware, the Lake County Department of Social Services (LCDSS) has contracted with North Coast Opportunities/Rural Communities Child Care (NCO/RCCC) since 1998 to administer the Stage One Child Care program for California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) recipients. CalWORKs legislation provides for a seamless system of child care for Welfare-to-Work (WTW) participants. Child care administration and funding, under CalWORKs, is split into three categories: Stage One, for which LCDSS is responsible, and Stages Two and Three, for which the local Alternative Payment Provider (APP) is responsible. NCO/RCCC is Lake County's APP. Pursuant to CalWORKs legislation, LCDSS has the option to contract with the local APP for the provision of Stage One. We recommend that the county continue to exercise this option. You will notice that this Contract commences July 1, 2016. Due to staffing changes and transitions in job duties at LCDSS, this Contract was not completed until recently. Fortunately, the previous Contract contained a provision allowing LCDSS and NCO/RCCC to continue providing services on a month-to-

File #: 17-690, Version: 1

month basis after that Contract terminated June 30, 2016.

FISCAL IMPACT: __ None _X _Budgeted __Non-Budgeted

Estimated Cost: \$70,000.00 Amount Budgeted: \$70,000.00

Additional Requested: 0

Annual Cost (if planned for future years): \$70,000.00

FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative): There is no County cost associated with this Contract

STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable): None

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve contract between the County of Lake and North Coast Opportunities/Rural Communities Childcare for the provision of CalWORKs Stage One Child Care in the amount of \$70,000.00, from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019; and authorize the Chair to Sign.